
City of Dodd City  
2022-2023 Budget 

Cover Page 

THIS BUDGET WILL RAISE MORE REVENUE FROM PROPERTY TAXES 
THAN LAST YEAR’S BUDGET BY AN AMOUNT OF $4,145, WHICH IS A 
7.29% PERCENT INCREASE FROM LAST YEAR’S BUDGET. THE 
PROPERTY TAX REVENUE TO BE RAISED FROM NEW PROPERTY ADDED 
TO THE TAX ROLL THIS YEAR IS $1,332. 
 
THE RECORD VOTE OF EACH MEMBER OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DODD CITY IS AS FOLLOWS: 

      FAVOR  AGAINST     ABSTAIN 
                   NOT VOTING 
Timothy Davis, Mayor   N/V  N/V  N/V  
Casey Fry, Council Member   _____  _____  _____ 
Becky Herpeche, Council Member  _____  _____  _____ 
Rory Hilliard, Council Member  _____  _____  _____ 
Michael Keene, Council Member  _____  _____  _____ 
Jackie Lackey, Council Member  _____  _____  _____ 

THE CITY’S PROPERTY TAX RATE FOR THE PRECEDING & CURRENT FISCAL YEAR AS FOLLOWS: 
 

  2022  2021  
      

PROPOSED RATE  $0.264918  $0. 305600 ADOPTED RATE 
      

NO-NEW REVENUE 
TAX RATE  $0.252436  $0. 276716 

NO-NEW REVENUE 
TAX RATE       

NO-NEW REVENUE 
MAINTENANCE & 

OPERATIONS TAX RATE 
PROPOSED M&O RATE  

$0.097460 
$0.100871  $0. 111302 

NO-NEW REVENUE 
MAINTENANCE & 
OPERATIONS TAX RATE       

 VOTER-APPROVAL        
TAX RATE  $0.857212  $0. 897894 

 VOTER-APPROVAL      
TAX RATE 

      
PROPOSED DEBT RATE  $0.164047  $0. 453697 DEBT RATE 

 
THE TOTAL ANNUAL AMOUNT OF MUNICIPAL DEBT OBLIGATIONS TO BE SECURED BY PROPERTY TAXES 
IS $37,790 (TOTAL MUNICIPAL PRINCIPAL & INTEREST DEBT OBLIGATIONS OUTSTANDING IS  $83,788). 
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ATTACHED EXHIBIT A 

2022 – 2023 BUDGET 



EXHIBIT A

2022 - 2023 PROPOSED ANNUAL BUDGET

FUND GENERAL FUND 2021-2022 2022-2023
ADOPTED PROPOSED

GENERAL  FUND REVENUES
Building Permits 2,000.00$         1,500.00$             

Based on 2022 M&O Tax Rate of 0.100871 /$100.00 Tax Revenue - M & O 22,267.00$       23,237.00$           
Based on 2022 I&S Tax Rate of 0.164047 /$100.00 Tax Revenue - I & S 36,804.00$       37,790.00$           

Franchise Fee-ONCOR 15,000.00$       12,000.00$           
Franchise Fee-ATMOS 5,000.00$         2,600.00$             

From: W & S Fund Trash Fees (From W&S) 22,000.00$       22,000.00$           
City Sales Tax 15,000.00$       26,000.00$           
Interest
Transfers
Grants
Transfers
Animal Control
Refunds
Restitution
REVENUE SUBTOTAL 118,071.00$     125,127.00$         

GENERAL  FUND EXPENSES
Advertising 900.00$            500.00$                
Animal Control 300.00$            300.00$                
Appraisal Fees 2,500.00$         2,500.00$             
Equipment Purchase -$                  -$                     
Contract Labor 1,500.00$         5,000.00$             
Mosquito Control 1,250.00$         1,200.00$             
Election Expense 2,317.00$         2,300.00$             
Fuel 500.00$            1,000.00$             
Insurance 7,000.00$         7,000.00$             
Mowing ROW 1,000.00$         1,000.00$             
Office Expense 1,500.00$         1,500.00$             
Salaries 4,000.00$         4,000.00$             
Professional Fees 7,500.00$         11,523.00$           
Repairs-Streets & Drainage 12,000.00$       12,000.00$           
Repairs-Equipment 3,000.00$         3,000.00$             
State Sales Tax 2,000.00$         2,000.00$             
Travel 1,000.00$         1,000.00$             
Trash 21,000.00$       21,000.00$           
Telephone 1,000.00$         500.00$                
Utilities 11,000.00$       11,000.00$           

2009 Time Warrants Pmts thru 2019 Water Well - Tax Payment -$                  -$                     

2016-Certificate of Obligation thru 2056 TWDB WWTP Project - TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE 36,804.00$       36,804.00$           

EXPENSE SUBTOTAL 118,071.00$     125,127.00$         

TOTALS Revenue (-) Expenses -$                  -$                     



EXHIBIT A

2022 - 2023 PROPOSED ANNUAL BUDGET

FUND WATER & SEWER FUND 2021-2022 2022-2023
ADOPTED PROPOSED

WATER  &  SEWER  FUND REVENUES
Trash Fees 22,000.00$       $22,000.00
Water & Sewer Fees 205,000.00$     246,151.00$         
Transfers
Donations Dodd City VFD 3,600.00$             
Grants 48,194.00$           
Tap Fees 3,000.00$         $5,000.00
Refunds
REVENUE SUBTOTAL 230,000.00$     324,945.00$         

WATER  &  SEWER  FUND EXPENSES
Advertising 100.00$            $500.00
Attorney 1,500.00$         2,000.00$             
Contract Labor 12,000.00$       12,000.00$           
Donations Dodd City VFD -$                  3,600.00$             

TRANSFER  Emergency Reserve Fund - Not Dedicated 17,878.00$       17,878.00$           
Equipment Purchase -$                  -$                     
Fuel 2,500.00$         3,000.00$             
Insurance 2,000.00$         3,000.00$             
Laboratory Fees 9,000.00$         9,000.00$             
Licenses and Permits 2,500.00$         2,500.00$             
Office Expense 2,600.00$         2,600.00$             
Contract Services 1,500.00$         5,000.00$             
Payroll Taxes 7,000.00$         8,000.00$             
Professional Fees 8,000.00$         25,000.00$           
Repairs-Equipment 1,000.00$         2,000.00$             
Salaries 31,000.00$       35,000.00$           

To: General Fund Transfer (GF TRASH) 22,000.00$       22,000.00$           
Travel -$                  -$                     
Telephone 1,400.00$         1,400.00$             
Utilities (Includes add'l $400.00/mo) 30,000.00$       30,000.00$           
Water & Sewer Capital Costs - Infrastructure 48,194.00$           
W. & S. Repairs/Supplies 30,000.00$       45,283.00$           

2006 Time Warrants Pmts - $2,022.00/Mo thru 2026 Water Well - TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE 25,000.00$       24,264.00$           

2016-Certificate of Obligation thru 2056 TWDB WWTP Project - TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE 23,022.00$       22,726.00$           

EXPENSE SUBTOTAL 230,000.00$     324,945.00$         

TOTALS Revenue (-) Expenses -$                  -$                     
GRAND  TOTALS
General Fund -$                  -$                     
Water & Sewer Fund -$                  -$                     
UNDER (OVER) -$                  -$                     



EXHIBIT A

2022 - 2023 PROPOSED ANNUAL BUDGET

DEBT SERVICE 2021-2022 2022-2023
ADOPTED PROPOSED

REVENUES
PROPERTY TAX GENERAL FUND TRANSFER

2006 Time Warrants Pmts - $2,022.00/Mo thru 2026 WATER WELL -$                  -$                     
2016-Certificate of Obligation thru 2056 TWDB WWTP Project 36,804.00$       36,804.00$           

WATER & SEWER FUND TRANSFER
2006 Time Warrants Pmts - $2,022.00/Mo thru 2026 WATER WELL 25,000.00$       24,264.00$           

2016-Certificate of Obligation thru 2056 TWDB WWTP Project 23,022.00$       22,726.00$           
TOTAL 84,826.00$       83,794.00$           

DEBT SERVICE 2021-2022 2022-2023
ADOPTED PROPOSED

EXPENSES

2006 Time Warrants Pmts - $2,022.00/Mo thru 2026 PAYMENT BANK LOAN - Water Well 25,000.00$       24,264.00$           
2016-Certificate of Obligation thru 2056 PAYMENT C/O'S - TWDB WWTP Project 59,826.00$       59,530.00$           

TOTAL 84,826.00$       83,794.00$           
DEBT SERVICE UNDER (OVER) -$                  -$                     



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX ATTACHED 

2022 TAX RATE  
CALCULATION WORKSHEET 
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